

No. 17-2

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE COUNCIL OF BARS AND LAW
SOCIETIES OF EUROPE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

NOWELL D. BAMBERGER
Counsel of Record
BRANDON N. ADKINS
MELISSA GOHLKE
CLEARY GOTTLLIEB STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 974-1500
nbamberger@cgsh.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Government’s Interpretation Of Section 2703 Would Authorize Extraterritorial Searches In Conflict With The Domestic Laws Of Nations Around The World 6

 A. The Government’s Argument Ignores Increasing Regulation Regarding The Use, Transfer, And Disclosure Of Personal And Other Information In Other Countries 7

 B. The Government’s Position Affords No Meaningful Consideration To Foreign Law Concerning Legal Privilege And Professional Secrecy 15

 C. The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality And The “Charming Betsy Doctrine” Favor An Interpretation of Section 2703 That Does Not Conflict With Sovereign Rights and Foreign Law 18

II.	Construing The Warrant In This Case As “Domestic” Would Dramatically Expand The Scope Of Information Held Abroad That Is Subject To Domestic Process And Undermine Internationally Agreed Means of Cooperation	21
	A. The Government’s Interpretation Would Make The United States The Information Clearinghouse Of The World	21
	B. Characterizing Cross-Border Searches and Seizures As “Domestic” Would Dramatically Undermine The International Mutual Legal Assistance Framework	26
III.	A Modern Interpretation Of Search and Seizure Law Requires That The Focus Be On The Location Of The Electronic Records Seized	28
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>In re Air Cargo Shipping Services Antitrust Litig.</u> , 278 F.R.D. 51 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	24
<u>Burdeau v. McDowell</u> , 256 U.S. 465 (1921)	19
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</u> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	19
<u>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</u> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	6
<u>F. Hoffman-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</u> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	18, 19, 31
<u>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</u> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014)	23
<u>Interamerican Ref. Corp. v. Texaco Maracaibo, Inc.</u> , 307 F. Supp. 1291 (D. Del. 1970)	7
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	29, 30
<u>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	18
<u>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</u> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	7
<u>Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran</u> , 852 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2017)	23
<u>Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.</u> , 595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979)	7

<u>Microsoft Corp. v. United States,</u> 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016)	5
<u>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.,</u> 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	18
<u>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy,</u> 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	18
<u>Olmstead v. United States,</u> 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	28, 29, 30
<u>Riley v. California,</u> 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	25
<u>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community,</u> 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	18
<u>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n,</u> 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	19
<u>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v.</u> <u>U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Iowa,</u> 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	12, 13, 23
<u>Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.,</u> 249 F.R.D. 429 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	23
<u>The Antelope,</u> 23 U.S. 66 (1825)	7
<u>The Apollon,</u> 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824)	6
<u>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon,</u> 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	6
<u>United States v. Alvarez-Machain,</u> 504 U.S. 655 (1992)	28

<u>United States v. Arnold</u> , 533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008)	25
<u>United States v. Bansal</u> , 663 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2011)	24
<u>United States v. Feffer</u> , 831 F.2d 734 (7th Cir. 1987)	19
<u>United States v. Galpin</u> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)	24
<u>United States v. Ickes</u> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005)	25
<u>United States v. Ramsey</u> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	25
<u>United States v. Rauscher</u> , 119 U.S. 407 (1886)	28
<u>United States v. Upham</u> , 168 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 1999)	24
<u>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</u> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	21
<u>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Intern.</u> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	7
STATUTES AND RULE	
12 U.S.C. § 3401 <u>et seq.</u>	8
18 U.S.C. § 2703	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1801 <u>et seq.</u>	8
Cal. Penal Code § 1546	8

Fed. R. Cr. P. 41(d)(1)	21
-----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agreement between the United States of America and the European Union on the protection of personal information relating to the prevention, investigation, detection, and prosecution of criminal offences, 2016 O.J. (L 336) 3	26, 27
<u>AM&S Europe Ltd. v. Comm'n of the European Communities</u> , 1982 E.C.R. 1577 (E.C.J. 1982)	15
Article 29 Working Party's comments on the issue of direct access by third countries' law enforcement to data stored in other jurisdiction, December 5, 2013, <a href="http://ec.europa.eu/justice/dat
a-protection/article-29/documentation/other-
document/files/2013/20131205_wp29_letter_to
_cybercrime_committee.pdf">http://ec.europa.eu/justice/dat a-protection/article-29/documentation/other- document/files/2013/20131205_wp29_letter_to _cybercrime_committee.pdf	19
Art. 66-5 de Loi 71-1130 du 31 décembre 1971 portant réforme de certaines professions judiciaires et juridiques [Art. 66-5 of Law 71- 1130 of December 31, 1971]	15
<u>Balabel v Air India</u> [1988] Ch. 317 (EWCA)	15
Bundesverwaltungsgericht [BVerwG] [Federal Constitutional Court] Feb. 27, 2008, BverfG (Ger.)	10

Sergio Carrera et. al, Centre for European Policy Studies, <u>Access to Electronic Data by Third-Country Law Enforcement Authorities: Challenges to EU Rule of Law and Fundamental Rights</u> 69 (2015)	27
Chinese Const. art. 40	12
Code Monétaire et Financier du France art. L511-33 (Fr.)	9
Code Pénal [Penal Code] art. 226-13 (Fr.)	16
Codice di condotta professionale 13 & 28 [Code of Professional Conduct Art. 13 & 28] (It.)	16
Council of Bars & Law Societies of Europe, CCBE Recommendations: On the protection of client confidentiality within the context of surveillance activities 13–16, http://www.ccbe.eu/documents/publications/	16
Nigel Cory, Info. Tech. & Innovation Found., <u>Cross-Border Data Flows: Where Are the Barriers, and What Do They Cost?</u> 1 (2017), http://www2.itif.org/2017-cross-border-data-flows.pdf	30
<u>CRH Plc. v. Competition & Consumer Prot. Comm'n</u> , [2017] I.E.S.C. 34 (Ir.) (MacMenamin, J.)	8
Data Protection (Amendment) Act 2003 (Act No. 6/2003) (Ir.)	8, 9, 10
Data Protection Act 1988 (Act No. 25/1988)	10
<u>Data Protection Comm'r v Facebook Ireland Limited</u> , [2017] IEHC 545	9

ECHR, Nov. 4, 1950, E.T.S. No. 5	9, 16
European Convention on Human Rights Act (Act No. 20/2003) (Ir.)	17
European Union, Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council, 1995 O.J. (L 281) 31	3, 8, 10, 11
Federal Law No. 374 On Amending the Federal Law on Counterterrorism and Select Legislative Acts Concerning the Creation of Additional Measures Aimed at Countering Terrorism and Protecting Public Safety, art. 19	11, 12
General Data Protection Regulation, Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council, 2016 O.J. (L 119) 1	3, 13, 20
<u>In re Ward of Court (withholding medical treatment) (No. 2)</u> , [1995] 2 I.R. 79 (Ir.)	8
Joint Statement of the European Data Protection Authorities Assembled in the Article 29 Working Party, November 26, 2014, http://ec.europa.eu/ justice/data-protection/article-29/documentation /opinion-recommendation/files/2014/wp227_en. pdf	19
Loi 68-678 du 26 Juillet 1968 relative à communication de documents et renseignements d'ordre économique, commercial, industriel, financier ou technique à des personne physiques ou morales étrangères [Law No. 68-678 of July 26, 1968]	12

Marco Civil da Internet, Lei No. 12.965 de 23 Abril de 2014, https://www.publicknowledge.org/documents/marco-civil-english-version	13
<u>McMullen v Kennedy</u> [2007] IEHC 263	15
<u>Michaud v. France</u> , 2012-VI Eur. Ct. H.R. 89	16
People’s Republic of China Network Security Law (Nov. 7, 2016), http://www.npc.gov.cn/npc/xinwen/2016-11/07/content_2001605.htm	14
Protection of Trading Interests Act (1980), c. 2, § 2	13
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987)	6, 24
<u>Schrems v Data Protection Comm’r</u> , Case C-362/14, EU:C:2015:650	9
Schwizerisches Strafgesetzbuch [StGB] [Criminal Code] Dec. 21, 1937, SR 757 (1938), Dec. 21, 1937, SR 757, art. 273	13, 16
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986), <u>reprinted in</u> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3555	8, 30
Telecommunications Regulations of the People’s Republic of China (promulgated by the State Council), Sept. 25, 2000, art. 66	12
U.K. Investigatory Powers Act 2016, c. 25	9
U.S. Dep’t of State, Treaties & Agreements, https://www.state.gov/j/inl/rls/nrcrpt/2012/vol2/184110.htm	26

<u>Vinci Construction and GTM Génie Civil et Services</u> <u>v. France</u> , App. Nos. 63629/10 and 60567/10, 2 April 2015 (Eur. Ct. of H. R.)	17
Working Document 1/2009 on Pretrial Discovery for Cross Border Civil Litigation, Feb. 11, 2009 (WP 958) 9	11
